

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
(Murray, C.J., and Murphy and Cameron, J.J.)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

-vs-

KEITH ERIC WOOD,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND PROOF OF SERVICE

SC NO.: 159063

COA NO.: 342424

CIRCUIT CT. NO.: 17-24073-AR

DISTRICT CT. NO.: 15-45978-FY

Brian E. Thiede (P32796)
Mecosta County Prosecutor
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee
400 Elm Street, Room 206
Big Rapids, MI 49307
231-592-0141

David A. Kallman (P34200)
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)
KALLMAN LEGAL GROUP, PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207/Fax: (517) 322-3208

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE
CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE
GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ORDER APPEALED..... vii

ALLEGATIONS OF ERROR AND RELIEF SOUGHT viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ix

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... x

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE LOWER COURTS ERRONEOUSLY REDEFINED AND THEN APPLIED
 MICHIGAN’S JURY TAMPERING STATUTE. 8

 A. The Court of Appeals Committed Reversible Error by Incorrectly Defining the Word
 “Juror.” 9

 B. MCL 750.120 Provides Further Support That Mr. Wood’s Definition of “Juror” is
 Correct..... 15

 C. The Lower Courts Misapplied the Elements of Jury Tampering. 19

 II. THE STATE VIOLATED MR. WOOD’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO
 FREEDOM OF SPEECH. 23

 A. The First Amendment Protects Mr. Wood’s Right to Distribute Brochures on a Public
 Sidewalk..... 23

 B. Facial and As-Applied Challenges. 27

 C. Intent is not an Exception to the First Amendment. 27

 D. The State’s Action was Content-Based. 29

 E. First Amendment Strict Scrutiny Analysis..... 36

 F. This Court Must Construe the Jury Tampering Statute Narrowly..... 38

 G. Unconstitutional Overbreadth..... 41

 III. THE STATE VIOLATED MR. WOOD’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS..... 42

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Redefinition of the Jury Tampering Statute is Void for
 Vagueness. 42

 B. Mr. Wood Did Not Receive a Fair Trial..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adanalic v Harco Nat'l Ins Co</i> , 309 Mich App 173; 870 NW2d 731 (2015).	18
<i>Ashcroft v ACLU</i> , 542 US 656 (2004)	27, 36, 38
<i>Baumgartner v United States</i> , 322 US 665 (1944)	30
<i>Bible Believers v Wayne County</i> , 805 F3d 228 (6 th Cir 2015)	30
<i>Brandenburg v Ohio</i> , 395 US 444 (1969)	28, 29
<i>Bridges v State of California</i> , 314 US 252 (1941)	25
<i>Cantwell v Connecticut</i> , 310 US 296 (1940)	23
<i>Citizens United v Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 130 SCt 876 (2010)	25
<i>City of Houston v Hill</i> , 482 US 451 (1987)	41
<i>Duffy v Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Edenfield v Fane</i> , 507 US 761 (1993)	24
<i>FCC v Fox</i> , 132 S Ct. 2307 (2012)	43
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc</i> , 551 US 449 (2007)	25
<i>Gentile v State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 US 1030 (1991)	46
<i>Gordon Sel-Way, Inc v Spence Bros, Inc</i> , 438 Mich 488; 475 NW2d 704 (1991)	15
<i>Grayned v City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104 (1972)	42
<i>Hague v CIO</i> , 307 US 496 (1939)	31
<i>Hamdan v Rumsfeld</i> , 548 US 557 (2006)	16
<i>Hayes v Coleman</i> , 338 Mich 371; 61 NW2d 634 (1953)	47
<i>Heffron v International Soc'y of Krishna Consciousness Inc</i> , 452 US 640 (1981)	31, 37
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc v Lee</i> , 505 US 672 (1992)	26
<i>Jamison v Texas</i> , 318 US 413 (1943)	26

<i>Jochen v County of Saginaw</i> , 363 Mich 648; 110 NW2d 780 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolender v Lawson</i> , 461 US 352 (1983)	43
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US 137 (1803)	24
<i>McBoyle v United States</i> , 283 US 25 (1931)	22
<i>McCullen v Coakley</i> , 134 SCt 2518 (2014)	24, 26, 36
<i>McIntyre v Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 US 334 (1995)	24
<i>Meyer v Grant</i> , 486 US 414 (1988)	26
<i>New York Times Co v Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254 (1964)	25
<i>People v Cain</i> , 498 Mich 108; 869 NW2d 829 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Crawford</i> , 458 Mich 376; 582 NW2d 785 (1998)	19
<i>People v DeJonge</i> , 442 Mich 266; 501 NW2d 127 (1993)	37
<i>People v Dowdy</i> , 489 Mich 373; 236 NW2d 489 (2011)	8
<i>People v Layher</i> , 464 Mich 756; 631 NW2d 281 (2001)	47
<i>People v Lino</i> , 447 Mich 567; 527 NW2d 434 (1994)	43, 44
<i>People v Monaco</i> , 474 Mich 48; 710 NW2d 46 (2006)	12
<i>People v Rapp</i> , 492 Mich 67; 821 NW2d 452 (2012)	8, 40, 41
<i>People v Reeves</i> , 448 Mich 1; 528 NW2d 160 (1995)	12
<i>People v St Cyr</i> , 129 Mich App 471; 341 NW2d 533 (1983).	31
<i>People v Thomas</i> , 438 Mich 448; 475 NW2d 288 (1991)	9
<i>People v Wilder</i> , 307 Mich App 546; 861 NW2d 645 (2014)	8
<i>Perrin v US</i> , 444 US 37 (1979)	13
<i>Perry Ed Assn v Perry Local Ed Assn</i> , 460 US 37 (1983)	24, 26, 31, 32
<i>Pointer v Texas</i> , 380 US 400 (1965)	46

<i>Rankin v McPherson</i> , 483 US 378 (1987)	25
<i>Reed v Town of Gilbert, Ariz</i> , 135 S Ct 2218 (2015)	31
<i>Russello v United States</i> , 464 US 16 (1983)	16
<i>Saint Francis College v Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 US 604 (1987)	13
<i>Schenck v Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 US 357 (1997)	26
<i>Schneider v State of New Jersey</i> , 308 US 147 (1939)	24, 26
<i>Snyder v Phelps</i> , 131 SCt 1207 (2011)	25, 26
<i>State v Springer-Ertl</i> , 2000 SD 56; 610 NW2d 768 (SD 2000)	38-40
<i>Texas v Johnson</i> , 491 US 397 (1989)	27, 28, 31, 34
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v FCC</i> , 512 US 622 (1994)	36
<i>United States v Bass</i> , 404 US 336 (1971)	22
<i>United States v Gradwell</i> , 243 US 476 (1917)	22
<i>United States v Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 US 803 (2000)	24
<i>Wood v Georgia</i> , 370 US 375 (1962)	25
STATUTES:	
MCL 750.120	15, 17
MCL 750.120a	<i>passim</i>
SDCL 22-11-16	40
CONSTITUTIONS:	
Const 1963, art 1, § 17	42
US Const, Am I.	<i>passim</i>
US Const, Am XIV	42

COURT RULES:

MCR 6.412(B)	13
MCR 7.305	ix
MCR 8.108(B)(1)	14

JURY INSTRUCTIONS:

MI CJI 3.11(5)	31
